

81029-0

RECEIVED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE  
SEP 27 2007

No. 59823-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

WASHINGTON STATE MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL STADIUM  
PUBLIC FACILITIES DISTRICT and THE BASEBALL CLUB OF  
SEATTLE, L.P.,

Appellants,

v.

HUBER, HUNT & NICHOLS-KIEWIT CONSTRUCTION, a  
Washington joint venture; HUNT CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC., a  
foreign corporation; and KIEWIT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, a  
foreign corporation,

Respondents.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

Stephen M. Rummage  
John H. Parnass  
Zachary Tomlinson  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
Attorneys for Appellants

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200  
Seattle, Washington 98101-3045  
(206) 622-3150 Phone  
(206) 757-7699 Fax

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III.	ARGUMENT.....	4
A.	The PFD Built Safeco Field Pursuant to Delegated State Sovereign Power.....	4
1.	<i>CLEAN</i> Settled the Sovereign Nature of the PFD's Task in Constructing Safeco Field.....	5
2.	HK's Effort to Limit the Reach of RCW 4.16.160 Has No Support in the Case Law.....	9
3.	HK's Out-of-State Cases Do Not Provide Guidance Here.....	12
B.	The PFD and the Mariners Have Brought This Action for the Benefit of the State.....	15
1.	The Stadium Act Mandated the Excess Revenues Fund, Which Protects the Public's Investment in Safeco Field....	15
2.	The PFD Has a Legal Obligation to Reimburse the Mariners for the Costs of Repairing HK's Defective Work	16
3.	The Excess Revenues Fund "Will Be" Funded by the First Admissions Tax.....	17
4.	The PFD Is the Real Party in Interest, Not a "Conduit." .....	19
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus*,  
438 U.S. 234 (1978)..... 10

*City of Moses Lake v. United States*,  
40 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (E.D. Wash. 2006)..... 11-12, 14

*Louisiana-Pacific Corp. v. ASARCO, Inc.*,  
24 F.3d 1565 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 11, 14

*McCloskey and Co. v. Wright*,  
363 F. Supp. 223 (E.D. Va. 1973).....20

*Montgomery County v. Microvote Corp.*,  
23 F. Supp. 2d 553 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....13

**STATE CASES**

*Alderwood Assocs. v. Washington Envt'l Council*,  
96 Wn.2d 230, 635 P.2d 108 (1981)..... 11

*Bellevue School District No. 405 v. Brazier Constr. Co.*,  
103 Wn.2d 111, 691 P.2d 178 (1984):..... 11, 13

*Board of Trustees of Bergen Community College v. J.P. Fyfe, Inc.*,  
192 N.J. Super. 433, 471 A.2d 38 (1983)..... 13

*CLEAN v. State*,  
130 Wn.2d 782, 928 P.2d 1054 (1996)..... *Passim*

*Herrmann v. Cissna*,  
82 Wn.2d 1, 507 P.2d 144 (1973)..... 19, 20

*Lovey v. Escambia County*,  
141 So.2d 761 (Fla. App. 1962).....20

*Mayer v. City of Seattle*,  
102 Wn. App. 66, 10 P.3d 408 (2000)..... 2

<i>Newman Memorial Hospital v. Walton Const. Co. Inc.</i> , 37 Kan. App. 46, 149 P.3d 525 (2007) .....	14
<i>RCR Services Inc. v. Herbil Holding Co.</i> , 229 A.D.2d 379, 645 N.Y. Supp. 2d 76 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996) .....	21
<i>School Dist. of Borough of Aliquippa v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 402 Pa. Super. 569, 587 A.2d 765 (1991) .....	21
<i>State ex rel. Lemon v. Langlie</i> , 45 Wn.2d 82, 273 P.2d 464 (1954) .....	8
<i>Washington Public Power Supply System v. General Electric Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 288, 778 P.2d 1047 (1989).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Weden v. San Juan County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998) .....	10
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	2, 3

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 4.16.160.....	<i>Passim</i>
RCW 53.08.080.....	14

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Wash. Const., art. VIII, §§ 5 and 7.....	8
--	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

King County Code § 4.31.010.....	: 18
